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April 30, 1968

Dr. David B. Dunn
Department of Botany
University of Missouri
Columbla, Missouri 65202

Dear Dave:

The specimens requested in your letter of April 14 to F. A. Taylor
are on their way. You would heve saved time by writing to the Department
of Botany or directly to me, as all leguminous letters end up on my desk,
anyway. Mr. Taylor's present position ie rather remote from us.

I added to the lot a few more unidentified Mexicsn lupines that have
turned up since your previous loans were sent. I hope you will be able
to return some of our epecimene reasonably soon because you have e sizesble
number, about 1000, I believe. You mey retumn a partial loesn. It is mot
necessary to walt snd return everything at one time, as is the rule et many
institutions. If I didn't lmow that Lupinue is & very difficult group and
that, hopefully, our meterisl will be snnotated authoritstively, I would
have been more frugal in pulling this most recent loen for you. More and
more our policy has been to sesve wear and tear on the specimens by
encouraging people to use some of their grent money to come here, and then
only borrow the moet criticel specimens.

Thanke for the variones reprints that you have sent. Since I usually
have to evaluate your grent proposals, I am glad to be kept posted om your
Progress.

As to my efforts on the Mexican legumes, of which your work on Lupinus
might have been & part, the project hes met a series of visciesitudes.
First of all, it has been and will be necessary to make a number of
revielonary etudiees in order to arrive at the correct names. Some taxa
etill are iffy and must be checked in Europe. The first part, Sophoreae
and Podalyrieae, wae submitted last July for publication in the Contributions
of the U. B. Nat. Herb. I waes about to write to you that the Contributions
would now take papers with morphologicel, cytologicel, ete. data when I
heard rumors of lack of funds, change of policy, ete. In January, my
typeseript was returned to me =--=- no money! 8o, having had it, I eent the
paper to Fhodore and, presumsbly, it will be published this summer. There
ie & rumor thet the Smitheonian Press would prefer to publish best-selling
books rather than our kind of papers and, possibly, will eliminate the
Contributions as such. A recent letter from one of the Mexican botaniste
mentions that "the Annale of the Blological Institute" will accept pepers
in English or French from "foreimm" biologists. If interested, write to
Remon Riba at the University in Mexico City.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr. David B. Dunn 2
Good luck and best wishes, alsoc from Derelyn Weber, who is with us
now, as you may know.

Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany

VERudd /ehl
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May 6, 1968

DR. Velva Hudd
Curptor,
Dept. of Botany 1
Smithsonian Inst.
Wash, D.C. 20560 ‘

Dear Velva: .

What does one say when he handg a job over to ap
assistant and then has the” job get thoroughly messed up. I
quess you apmologise and try to regroup. At any rate the
lagt that I remenger about the loan was that we discussed it
and deeided that we probably had most of your material for
the goemm group alrendy. I guess from the number that are
being sent, however,that we were wrong in our assumption and
that it is just ag well that they are being sent. I want to
agsure you that we are resdy to annotate this group and that
they will be back in short order zm along with a group of
specimens that I have been trying to get ready to send back
for some time., Teachigg is just so damn demanding that it is
diffiecult to accomplish what one hopes to.

The thesis by William Hapmon is finished and is in the process
of being bound. We had an extra copy made and it 1s to be sent to
NSF some time next wesk. I think that you will find it quite interest-
ing regarding some theories on continental plant migrations.

The papt on he breeding studies was presented to the Missouri
Academy ofSciences apd is in preparatlon as a paper for the
Tpansactions. The other portion on the location and the relation-
ship of the various groups of Lupines will need revision to
submit to another journal. Bill is one oﬁtgheost outstanding
young botanist that I have seen in quite a\fe years, He 1s
hoping to be ready to apply for one of the Smithsonian Post-
Doctoral Fellowships in about three yearsg when he has his Ph.D.
He hag one of his languages out ofthe way and plans to start on
the second as soon as he gets back to school this fall. He hag
a straight A ayerage in the first two years of graduate work on
the Master's, including Biochem.(Top grade in theelass),

Sorry to hear about the change in publishing. Perhaps it
is a good thing that I requested funds for publishing in the grant.
If I czn get the funds I can run the Mexican Annual theough the
Transactions with relatively little trouble. I hopethat the book
on th anad%fn Lupines wag Turned over to You. I O wish thag

I had all ofithe Lupines worked up that well, I will have Lloyd
and Bill out‘at Gothic working on NSF-GB-5572 this summer while

Sam Fleak is out there on NDEA working on the L. amplus complex,

A new man on the project who is a Marineyerteran will be out at

Gothic getting his feet wet in resecarch and oneof my M.A. candidates
will be out there working as a pecorder so I hope to get a lot
accomplished this summer since I shall notbe teaching but just

doing research, for a wyelcome cBange. Please say hello to Darelyn.

o

.? ¢ I.-} -T- \ LAY .I_Zj -".' ALK Sin'[?a're}'y ;
4 At ,__ J} r e o ({‘ S '_’fép'__: £
Cail bl o1  xpoaes, Dayid B.

Y, ; Dunn
g 1 Curator oftheHerbarium
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The lepend on the back is a little confusing.

1. Robert D.
£+ Layrence H.
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittshurgh Pennsylvania 15213

6 May 1968

C/fl‘\

Dr. Otto Degener A _._QQ_»".:-_ Tﬁﬂ-ﬁ 7
68617 Crozier Drive "EUJQ’KJ‘

Waialua, Oahu

Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr. iXegener:

You have evidently received Dr. Lawrence's letter in which he
answered some of the questions regarding the matericls you sent me
recently.

I now want to refer to the photograph of William H. Hatheway
and family which you sent with the note that this should be kept QM.M"?-
confidential for 10 plus years. % L"a ot
You can be sure that we will do this. Furthermore, we would/é""‘ -@“‘*
not publish it after ten years if Professor Hatheway were Still living . O A~
because it is our pohcy to not publish, or permit to be published, 4}*" '
without that person's specific permission, any portrait of a living

. person, V ,,,u -:{*,
= Now with regard to William H. Hatheway, is this the man whoseM

~ Dbiography is in the American Men of Science who was born in 1923 ey&
/ and who received his B.S. and M.S8. from Chicago in 1948 and 1951 ,-/{
A and his Ph.D. from Harvard in 1956, and who presently resides in 45{,».4-t0,'
-\ San José&, Costa Rica? ww"

I ask this because the reference book does not indicate that he V‘W
ever was at North Carolina State University. 9

With kindest regards, 4 —(i 2{
"L

://Z(,d,u.t-u'tﬂ
T avas /{-—»’(“ ntscotoil Ao whttv u:‘f/

‘/ QUL A0, z’\ o L L9 At
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e
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Zotany Devariment
Rorts Cardlina State University
Raleiczh, Horth Carolina
27607

May 17 1968
Dear Otto;

The packazed herbariun specimens arrived Monday (May 14), having
followed the seraps in the envelope. I naven“t -one to Washington a:ain
yet, having had to cancel a trip on lay 16. The thinibeads are curious —-
I“ve never seen a Coix like this one, althourh obviously it is a Coix.

As a matter of fact, ordinary Job’s Tea.rs seems pretty mich the same thing
everywhere I see it, but of course 1°ve never paid much attention to it.
Did you know that Edsar Anderson once suzgested that corn mizht be ah
amphidiploid hybrid of Coix and Sor-hum?

I return to Central America in the middle of June to teach a course
with Professor Herbert Baker, of Serkeley. I will et back here in the
middle of September, and then I take off for Hrazil in October. My
fatner died on April %, and I had to hurry back from Costa Rica and spenc
most of April working on problems connected with his estate. I zuess T
just have to sancdwich the Coix in between trips.

ég.r/ﬂu.fﬂzf,

e (Rt
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Calle 5L, Ll-105, Oficina 201
Barranquilla, Colombia
16 May 1968,

Dr. Velva E. Rudd,
Department of Botany
Smithsonian Institution,
washington, D.C. 20560, USA,

Dear Dr. Hudd:

i Saludos muy cordiales !

In September of 1966 you told me that when you were visiting
Kew Herbarium (196l ?) Dr.Sandwith showed you,with explainable exci-
tement, an old specimen of Sutton Hayes colle cted near San Jacinto,
Bolivar, in nortbern Colombia. It was Uribea temarindoides.

Dr. Sandwith had found it among the indeterminata. He was right
to be excited at his find because it is probably the first collection
of Uribea tamarindoides. According to the note I made that day the
spzcimen is No. 620 of S5, Hayes, and bears the same local name "tema-
rindo de monte" as in Dept. Atlantico. I understand that he collec-
ted in in fruit, april 1863.

You also told me that you had a photograph of it. Will it incon-
venience you to send me a copy of the photograph? I shall be very
grateful.

Do you know of any other plants collected by Hayes in northern
Colombia? He is well known for his Panama collections, but I was not
aware that he had visited the Cartagena region.

Standley, Fl. Fanama Canal Zone, p. L5, says that species in the
Hayes herbarium (listed in the Bioclogia Centrali-Americans ?) have not
been found in that Zone by later collectors,indicating that he may ha-
ve visited other places distant from Panami. I wonder if those sp cies
are represented by specimens collected by Hayes, not in Panama but in
northern Colombia., Does this "strike a bell" in your mind?

With best wishes,
Y:‘xr_?éerelv,
2
A. Dugan

P.D. I suppose you received two specimens of Myrospermum frutes-
cens that I sent with others to Dr. Wurdack.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15213 .-;

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, director

17 May 1968

Dr, Otto Degener

6B8-617 Crozier Drive
Mokuleia Beach

Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr, Degener:

Your letter of 6 May arrived while T was in New England and on my
return I have given it first priority,

With this letter I return the manuscript you sent on Topping. With
it is (1) a report of his death as published in Science (anonymously
written) and in which his date of birth is given as 2 November 1861,
There is also a xerox copy of our two entries on the Reverend Joseph
Clemens and his wife Mary. These data are taken from the Barnhart
Collection at the New York Botanical Garden, From the Flora Malesiana
there is (2) the account of Topping as published on pp. 529-530 by
van Steenis. 1 did not check out his reference to an entry published
by the Bishop Museum, which must certainly be readily available to you,
but I did check that in Chronica Botanica (1940, p. 68) and found that
it contained nothing not already in the article given you from Science,
There is included a xerox copy (3) from p, 588 of Backer's Verklarend
Woordenboek, This is useful to you because it gives the title of his
office of employment in the Philippines as the Bureau of Audits and of
the Bureau of the Treasury. These two title identities agree with those
in your paper. We are unable to get precise dates for his tour of duty
in the Philippines, The reference in the RHS dictionary is two lines
long and gives nothing not already known to you.

At such time as your account of Topping is published, I would
hope that we might receive a copy of it for our biographical files,
Meanwhile, I wish you all the best in your efforts and accomplishments.

Very cordially yours,

GHML:kk Ggorgé 1.
Director:
Enclosures: Original manuscript on Topping;
Xerox copy from Flora Malesiana (van Steenis);
Xerox copy from Verklarend Woordenboek (Backer);
Xerox copy from Science;
Xerox copy of HBL accounts of Mary and Joseph Clemens,

Cable: RUNTBOTLIE PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area code (412)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library t

Dr, Otto Degener e 28 May 1968 )

With this letter I return to you a xerox copy of the material that
you have contributed to the library. Some of them are faint and this is
because the original copy itself is faint, I presume that the photograph
that you sent of Mrs, Archbold in tropical surroundings, perhaps one or
two in or around Fiji, may be retained here. There are two photographs !
of the Cheng-Ho tied up at Pier 12 in Honolulu, I gather from your
letter that she is now in Tahiti, It was my pleasure to go aboard her 1
many times when she was assigned to the navy and tied up in Pearl
Harbor. On one occasion, I believe in 1945, it was my job to supervise
what were somewhat euphemistically called 'speed trials' of her on a
predetermined course from Barber's Point to a point off Diamond Head,
That was a farce if ever there was one. I think that she finally managed
to do four knots, f

Your own reactions to all of the above will be deeply appreciated |‘.
and I will look forward to hearing from you further,

Very sincerely,

Eerye / W!M&__

GHML:kk Ge M, Lawrence
Director

Enclosures: Xerox copies of letters/ iven to HBL by Dr, Degener, and
listing of same,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 1523

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, director

28 May 1968

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozler Drive
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr, Degener:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of 3 May and for the
material that you sent us for deposit at this library,

I am pleased to accept all such material that you care to send
with the understanding that in return we send you a xerox copy of same,
together with a formal statement for each parcel so received of its
contents that you may use for tax purposes, The Federal government
does not allow recipients of such gifts to declare their value so far as
tax claims are concerned. However, I will in each instance give you
an ''off the record" and informal estimate of what I believe such a
collection would bring on the open market, It is our practice to keep
such collections together, yours, for example, would be the Otto Degener
Collection, This also permits us to show it to Bureau of Internal Revenue
representatives on request and to treat it as a unit when explaining to
them its potential value to us, As you can appreciate, the better known
the originator and writer of a letter or manuscript, the higher its
individually appraised price, It is safe to put a value of $2.00 on
the letter of any person who is known to have been the author of a
book. For a person as well known as Liberty Hyde Bailey or David
Fairchild a price of $5,00 per letter is reasonable, and more if the
number of pages of a given letter is greater than two, These are guide-
lines that can safely be followed,

I think that as each parcel of material is received the Hunt Botanical
Library could consider making a contribution to your flora of Hawaii, We
would do so, however, on the strict condition that no mention of this
contribution be made publicly. This only invites others to seek similar
benefits and we have too many requests as it is, [ am sure you under-
stand, The amount of such a contribution would not be in proportion
necessarily to the gift value of the parcel of papers that you would
send us, This would be too easily traced by investigating parties and
could completely ruin your claim for a gift deduction.

Thank you very much for the loan of the clipping of Anne Archbold's

death, I met her on three occasions at social functions in Palm Beach
and Miami prior to World War 1I,

Cable: HUNTBOTLIB PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area code (412)
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June 6, 1968

AIR MAIL

Dr. A. Dugsnd

Calle 54, 4h-105
Oficina 201
Barranquilla, COLOMBIA

Dear Dr. Dugand:

Your letter of 16 May arrived jJust es I wes leaving for a week at
Hervard and vicinity.

I have looked up my slide of Uribea temarindoides (8. Hayes 620) and
it 1s now at the photographers heving a print made for you.

The story of finding that specimen is a 1little different from your
version. I found the epecimen at Kew smong the "indet." Leguminosse. I
identified it and showed it to Mr. Ssndwith who then eaid, "isn't that
exciting!"

The only other collection by Sutton Hayes in Colombis of which I have
a record is his 621, st Kew, "Balsem of Tolu. I found this tree near
Mahates sbout 12 leagues from Carthegena, in April, but it was out of
season for flower and frult. T saw it alsoc at San Juan, and was told it
grows neer Turbaco. 1863." According to my notes that specimen is similsr
to, although less pubescent than, the type of Myroxylon peruiferum in the
herbarium of L. fils. Apparently Hayes did visit Cartagena briefly. I
note in Killip's "Passifloracese" that S. Hayes 601 is from Panama, =5 i8
hie mo. 697. Just flipping the peges of Hemsley, vol. 1, I see under
Spondiss lu 8. Hayes 616, from Punta Arenss, Corte Rics; Rourea glab
8. Hayes 643, from "neer the city of Panama”; Dalbergis retusa, S. a?.,
Panama, in woods at Parsiso.” That cuts the possible collection numbers
down to 26 or less, If Hayes numbered hie collections chronologlcally.

The specimens of Myrospermum, et sl arrived safely. Thank you very
much. I have delayed acknowledging until I had a chance to check your Tiks5,

lus sp., which I will do when I get to that genus for the Flora of
the Gelapagos Islands. I am "doing" the Mimosoids and Feboldes for Wigzins.
Dr. Cowen has done the Caesalps. At the moment I am typing the treatment
of Desmodium, which I have juet finished, thanks to some help from B. Schubert.
Next comes Piscidie. On the basis of preliminary obeervations, I sgree that
the South American material is P. carthagenensis and I sm glad to see that you
have provided us with some good collections.

Best wishes to you and your family,

Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany

VERudd/chl
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15213

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, director

11 June 1968

Dr. Dtto Degener
B8617 Croziser Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii 96791

Dgar Otto Degener:

Thank you for your note of 4 June and the very substantial assemblags
of letters and other memorabilia relating to botany. I nots that you do
not wish xerex copies of this material. We will procesd to process it as
e part of the Otto Degenser Collecthion.

In it I ?ind two pen and ink drawings identified as having besn done
by "McBride." One is of Rubus sllipticus frau obcordatus from Puna. Ths
other is of Heteropogon contortus. With this letter I snclose a biographical
data sheet, asking that if the artist is in your area, that the sheet be
completed and reiturned to me. I would hope that it is accompanied by & photo-
graph of the artist.

I appreciate having the photeograph of Ben Stone and his wife Michiko. I%
has besn & long while since I have sesn him.

We are very happy to have the Barl Sherff material that you have sent,
particularly so because of the considerable gquantity that he deposited here
in his lasi years of activity.

I am returning to Mr. Bossert his letter of 6 May with your valuabls
annotations, together with the letter you received from Bill Hathawsy om 17
Mey of this year. Thank you for these data.

I especially apprsciated the article from the Honmolulu Star Bulletin
about Isabella Abbott. She and T collected extensively on Oshu during the
years [943-45, whenever my sea-going activities permitted me to get back
to that island. In those years she was constantly fighting e rare blooed
disease that sapped her vitality but never her mental vigor.

The certified copy of agreement between you and the Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, Limited will be preserved in our archival files of
biographical material of or associated with OUtto Degener. We appreciate
your’ entrusting this teo us. With it will alsc be the reprint you kindly
sent of your article of 1943 on "The last Cruise of the'Cheng Ho'" re-
printed from the Journal of the New York Botanical Garden. Among the
materials sent T find, however, only Part T of this paper, Thank you for
your note reporting your association with David Faipchild, and of having
visited he and Marion at the Kampong some 15 years ago. The golden: poms-
granate that you refer to is to be seen today in the homa of his daughter,
Mrs. Muller. You may be sure that any and all memorabilias asscciated with
or about the Cheng Ho that comes to us will be duly preserved and all in a
single ceollection.

Cable: AUNTBOTLIB PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4610 Area code (412)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library

Dr. Otto Degener -2 - i1 June 1968

As you may bhave surmised, I am dictating this letter o you as I ]
through the packet of materials resceived from you. I now find your
pencillead note to keep as confidsntisl the letter received by you in 1962
from Bill Hathaway, end which is affixed to the reprint of his paper "A
Weighted Hybrid Index." Your wish will be fully respected.

Once again, many thanks for your continusd provision of materials
for our archives. They are all most welcome.

Very sincerely,

i

P Al 22/& Pt Oy
7 ade

{ George H. M. Lawrence
GHML: mj { /Director

Enc: Data sheet. -
P, 8. With tha start of our new fiscal year, in July, T will arrange for

an honerarium to be sent to you in the amount of $100.00 for archival oon-
tributions.

P R

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



June 17, 1968

AIR MAIL

Dr. A, Dugand

calle 5k, Lk-105
Oficina 201
Barranquilla, COLOMBIA

Dear Dr. Dugand:

Enclosed is a print of the picture of Uribea temarindoides,
Sutton Heyes €20 at Kew. The legend, not legible on the photograph,
is as follows according to my notes: "'Temarind de Monte.' This
is a fine large tree, common at Ssn Jacinto, where the Balsam-Tolu=-
true?r also, near Carthagena. I found it in April with ripe
pods /1863/, a few of which please receive from Mr. Hanbury." My
guess would be that Hayes sent the specimen to Hanbury to give to
%eﬁ. The round imprint on the sheet i "Herbarium Hookerienum
1867.

Do you get Phytologia? If not, I will send you & copy of my
recent paper on Mimose slbida. Also, are you getting copies of the
Contributions from the U. S. Nat. Herb.? I notice on an old list
that your address ie glven as Roncallo Hermanos & Co., Apartado
Aereo 85, ete. Has that been changed? My paper on Ateleis and
Cyathostegia came out on April 10, 1968, which you should have by
now if correctly eddressed.

Beet wishes as always.
Bincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany

Enclosure

VERudd/chl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Calle 5l, LL-105, Oficina 201
Barranquilla,
20 June 1968.

Dr. Velva E. Budd,
Curator, Dept. of Botany
Smithsonian Institution,
Washington, D.C. 20560,

Dear Dr. Rudd:

Thank you very much for your letter of June 6 and for setting me
right concerning the story of your finding the Uribea tamrindoides spe-
cimen at Kew. I am making a note of it to be published among others
in Part III of my "Notas" in Caldasia before the end of the year. Your
interesting discovery belongs to the history of this plant! The Hayes
specimen is at present the earliest known collection. It is, as the
late Dr. Sandwith put it, "very exciting" indeed.

Your observation regarding the Hayes collections from his No. 601
to 61,3 leaves only from 617 to 6l1, i.e. 25 "possible" Colombian gather-
ings. I have written to Kew asking if they have other Hayes numbers
from Colombia besides the two we already know.

The distance from Cartagens to San Jacinto, where Hayes collected
his No. 620, is nowadays - on good motor roads - 116 kilometers, a very
easy two-hour drive. In 1663, through bad winding trails, it must have
taken him a good two-day ride, if not three. I wonder what prompted
Hayes to make a five or six day round trip to San Jacinto just to get
two specimens! There must be some others!

What is in your opinion the correct name for the Bilsemo tree of
northern Colombia? Killip gives it s Myroxylon peruiferum L.f. in his
old ¥5 (ined.) of the"Fabaceae"of Colombia. However, sterile specimens
and one with pods, that I sent to Prof. Samuel J. Becord long ago (Du-
gand 81, 581, and 987, at Yale School of Forestry Herbarium) were iden-
tified as= M. balsamum (L.) Harms by Standley.

Best wishes from one who is sadly witnessing the quick disappearance
of acres and acres of forest where so many of my old tree friends used to
grow in abundance.., What a tragedy!

Sincersly,

A, Dusaﬁﬁ/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Calle 5k, Ll;-105, Oficina 201
Barranquilla, €olombia.

27 June 1968.

Dr, Velva E, Rudd, Curator
Department of “otany
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D.C. 20560, U.S.A.

Dear Dr. Rudd:

I am very happy to have the print of Uribea tamarindoides which
you so kindly sent me. I am sure that the sheet at Kew must have
been examined time and again by Bentham, Hooker, etc., and they must
have been puzzled. Even "knowing" that it was new, there was no
possible way to tell without the flowers. The same difficulty was
experienced with my own gatherings by Standley, Killip, and myself.

Your discovery of this historical specimen is quite interesting.
It is matched by Ur. Sandwith's discovery at Kew of a Humboldt and
Bonpland specimen of my Ficus ypsilophlebia from the Magdalena Val-
ley, as well as one of my Romeroa verticillata (Bignon.) collescted
by Justin Goudot in 18LL not far from the type-locality of this new
gemus. Dr. Sandwith always wrote to me excitedly sbout these "re-
trospective discoveries", so I know how excited he must have been
when you showed him the sheet of Uribea.

No, I do not get rhytologia. I would very much like to haveyour
paper on Mimosa albida. From time to time I get copies of the Contr.
U.5. Nat, Herb., but I have not received your paper on Ateleia. Yes,

I have a new adadress since Dec. 1966, and I have sent notices thereof

to the Smithsonian Instituion's various Departments. I would appre-
ciate if you set my address right on the mailing lists.

With best wishes,

Sincerely

s J—-ﬁf—c et :.2_1_1.1%
A, Dugand (_r/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittshurgh Pennsylvania 15213

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, director

28 June 1968
(Dictated 26 June 1968)

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii 96791

Dear Otto Degener: |

Thank you for your letter of 22 June, which I am now reading in
the evening and dictating when all is guiet. At the moment I cannot re-
port on the posting of the xerox copies of the letters you sent, but
will do so in the morning and add a postscript about them. After reading
your letter and the report of your absence, I will arrange that they be
held here in the event they have not already gone. Our mailing room has
been particularly busy in the last two weeks with the distribution of a
new volume we have done, and of which I enclose a copy of the
prospectus.

I am enclosing four pink mailing labels that you may use in
sending stuff to us, identifying it as library materials, and entitled
to a very low special library rate. If memory serves me correctly, it
is something like five cents for the first pound, and three cents for
each additional pound. However, it is by surface post. There is no
low or special air mail rate for library material, even when not
designated first class. Letters of the type you have been sending
do not have to be identified as first class if being sent to a library.
The enclosed label covers them as well as printed matter. In other
words, it is expected that a library will preserve and will exchange
manuscript materials, including letters, as well as printed materials.

I note that you plan to be on the Big Island for about three I
months. This suggests a return to Oahu around the first of October. |
I will keep that in mind and see that no materials other than strictly I
first class mail goes to you during this intervening period.

Thank you for the information about Richard McBride, and if
while on the Big Island you learn more of his whereabouts, 1 would
like to have an address by which I could get in touch with him.

Mr. Bossert is currently in Stockholm selecting photographs of
botanists from the Wittrock collection that served as the nucleus of
the famous collection now at Hortus Bergiana. Our staff photographer
who has been working in Geneva for nearly a year, has gone to
Stockholm to copy all of the items selected by Mr. Bossert. I mention
this so that you would not expect any acknowledgment from him of the
clippings that you sent for him. I am arranging to have the letters, up
through 1937, xeroxed for you as you request.

Cable: HUNTBOTLIB PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area code (412)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library

Dr. Otto Degener -2~ 28 June 1968

At such time as it is convenient with you we will be glad to
have further information on Cheng Ho, including any documentation
that you may feel should be preserved, and at such time as you would
care to make it available for that purpose. We in turn would be pleased
to supply you with xerox copies of any such materials. One facet of
this library's holdings relates to travel and exploration, and we do
endeavor to assemble as complete a record of this as may relate
directly or indirectly to plant collecting and plant introductions.

Although we endeavor to bring together examples of botanical
art and illustration by as many different persons as we can lay our
hands on, we do not have an artist on our staff nor have occasion
to require new and original drawings. I mentioned this in response
to your inquiry of a student who might be able to do drawings for
you. It is also true that this university has a very large and active
fine arts department. However, it is strictly fine arts in the true
sense of the word, and not graphic arts or book illustrations. In
other words, they are producing the kind of stuff that I wouldn't
walk across the street to look at. Art holds no interest to me when
I cannot tell which is top and which is bottom. I am confident that
one of these days the pendulum will swing the other way and that =
which is now a fad will become acknowledged as rubbish. —

With kindest regards,

Very sincerely, /,-

b

/ @erzize es

M. TLawrence

GHML:gdh
Encl: Prospectus for B-P-H
Four pink mailing labels

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 2, 1968
AIR MAIL

Dr. A. Dugend

Calle 5k, Lh-105
Oficina 201
Barranquilla, COLOMBIA

Dear Dr. Dugand:

Thank you for your letters. I have sent a note to our Publications
Distribution Section and esked that they correct your address. In a
separate envelope I am sending copies of my Ateleia-Cyathostegis and
Mimoss slbide papers.

mentioned in your earlier letter, is a problem. First
of all, what is To balsemum L.? Is there a type? Linnaeus
cites "Bauh. pin. BOL. Habitet in America prope Carthagensm.” Presusebly,
there should be a specimen in the Burser herbarium but I have unsuccess-
fully examined the microfichee. I should like to do some searching at
Uppsala because it is poesible that the specimen existe but was not
photographed for one reason or another. (There sre speeimens in the
DeCandolle herbarium that have slipe stating that they were not photo-
graphed for the microfiches, go it is likely that some Burser specimens
were omitted, also.)

In the meantime, I guess we cean use M. balsamum for the specimens
with larger, long acuminate, glabrous leaflets and M. peruiferum for those
with smaller leaflets, somewhst pubescent below, typified by Mutis
collection from "Sen Juan, Tolime" /between Rovira end Chicoral/ now in
the L.f. herberium. Incidentally, have you never collected Myroxylon
yourself?

One of my numercus projects is to try to clarify Myroxylonm,
Myroepermum, and Myrocarpus. I am hoping to get to Europe early this
fall, perhaps in Beptember, and would like to inelude Uppeals in my
itinerary. It is pretty certain I will have to pay my own way, g0 I
will not go farther than necessary. The moet importent on my list is
London. Vamoe a ver.

Warm wishes from tropical Weshington.

Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd

Department of Botany

VERudd /chl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie-Mellon University Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15213

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, director

9 July 1968

Dr., Otto Degener
P. O, Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr, Degener:

Thank you for your letter of 2 July and for enclosing the clipping
from the Hilo Tribune-Herald of 30 June with its account of L. R. McBride.
I shall get in touch with him,

We will welcome your '"pounds'" of Cheng Ho material at such time
as it is convenient to pack it off to us. Today I am authorizing our
finance office to issue an honorarium to you in the amount of $100, 00,
in appreciation of the materials you have generously provided us., This
is not much, but it may help in your publishing ventures,

The provision of one's wishes for the future are always difficult,
You suggest dividing the responsibility for continuing your Flora Hawaiiensis
between the New York Botanical Garden and the local museum, It is my
opinion that divided responsibilities never work to the satisfaction of
either party, and that you would do well to consider placing it solely
with a single institution,

With kindest regards,

Most sincerely,

£ ST O
GHML:kk orgg’ H, M, Lawrence
/ irector
|

LS

Cable: HUNTBOTLIB PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area code (412)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




20 July 1968
Dr, A, Dllgﬂﬂd
Calle 54, 44-105
Oficina 201
Barranquills, Colembia

Dear Dr, Dugand:

At last I have worked my way through of the Galdpapos
Islands and, at the same time, checked your 6854 and 7145, On the basis
of our material I am more confused than ever. There is a problem of
B. atropurpureus / P. longepedunculatus / P. gracilis / B. ervihroloms /
and P. bracteolatug. Perhaps, more. A photograph of the type of P. longiped.—
suggests something like Lragteolatus, but less pubescent, I think it best
for the time being to leaves your specimens ms P. gtropurpureus, the older
name, There are specimens of airopwrp - - with the calyx about 4 mm. long
(ineluding yours) and others with calyx about 8 mm. long. Perhaps there are
two things. I should want to see a typotype of atropurpureus at F or MA
before making any profound statements. From time to time someone talks about
working on Phaseolus but not many results are forthcoming., I wish some young
energetic botanist would get on with the job, Hassler's treatment has not
helped the situation,

Although I have as yet made no reservations I still plan to go to
Europe in September, One type I need to check at BM is the Jacquin type of
to see if it is the same as G. yelutina Benth, and
G. tomentoss (Bertol.) Urb. Those two are the same, I think, but 3. giriate
might be, too.

I have in mind going to Oslo, Stockholm, Uppsala, London, and,
possibly, Brussels, If you have any leguminous problems that I can help
with, please let me know and I will do what I can. I hope to leave about
the 1st of September.

Sinecerely,

Curator
Department of Botany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Denr Dr Degensar,

s

Uany thanks for your kind letier of April 27ihk and for the

smaw laaZleis to the Florz Hawaiiensis.
Tha' apecimens of Tixstroemia you meniionad in your latiszr

arrived here a few weeks azo during my vacasion. The planis are

pow under Pumigstion. I aa wery grateful Zor Inis valuable addition

t0 our calleciioz=s. Tithin 2 weeXkx or s¢ I hope it will ba possivle

2oz me to 22n2 ot least som2 of the specimens. Unforsumately Dr

© Sio%taverg made ro kay fo the Hawaiian Wiksiroemioa.

i
13
w
]
P
£
o
3
u
b=
[
T3
<4
w
o

esn rezding Skotisisrg s manuscrind.
Ths peger will be prizted in "Arxicdy F6r boteniltt,

Plesge note oy address: Dolanisks musees

Prilundaznten 22
5-413 22 Gotesborg

Yours siacerely

Zo Peterson

Keepser of the musaun

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr. GLto Degener
Volecane
Bauaii 95785

Pesar Otto:
o

The Follewing names of Degeneria Rave been racordad:

Yovaton (in usland Viti Levu)
Mgsivaru (used in Naitasiri, etc., according to B. E. Parham)
\'s-rﬂ-vggele (the nams I recordsd in Yanua Le\m)

T have little confidence in these nuamss, e\{c.-pt‘. the £ .‘t.., z.‘uch seemed.
£ he pretty widely known.

Brobably John Pacham has sent szeds to 50 many peoole that his

racords et saturated. In spite of the efforn, growing the plant from

Semla does ot seem very suocessful, ﬁl..houﬂ‘r‘; Fred Meyer told ma last

year that a few plants are srill ..‘.’::5 well ac the National Arboretum

in Washington. T susSpect that dead ripe seeds, taken from rotting fallen ~

Eruits, are requirad, o +
¥e are working nearly every day at the Mussdum. {ope you and Isa

ars enjoying your stay on Hawaii, and that we can get together when you

mext veturn to Oahu., Our best regerds to yon bBoth;

Sines l:e_'._y_ youss,

: A C. Smith :
AlBzde A Wilder Professor of Botany

p ¥ . ol —
Tty W) - B 2 - 2450 O By - Borelgin, = vt OBRSE A Cable- A darses: RNTRR
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August 26, 1968
AIR LETTER

Dr. Arturo Burkart, Director
Instituto de Botanica Darwinion
San Isidro, F. C. N. G. B. M.
ARCENTTNA

Dear Dr. Burkart:

Many thanks for your letter of 19 Auguet. I have already
sent my Calapagos me. to Dr. Wiggins, using P. juliflora for the
Prosople sp., more or less at Marshall Johneton's suggestion.

In this case I agree with Eliasson and Svenson but in many other
taxa they have incorrect determinations.

As to Acacia albicorticata end A. insulae-iacobi, I thought
the lack of papery berk might be due to the dry, windswept conditions
on the islande, and the fact that the trees are small. There is one
collection from the meinland of Ecuador that has the large leaflets,
but it has pubescent fruit as in A. tortuosa. I did not put your
species in synonymy but stated that it might be the seme as

A. insulse-iaccbi.

On Beptember 1 I am finally leaving for Europe. I am especially
interested to see some types at the BM and aleo the Darwin collections.
Dr. Verdcourt tells me that you had e chance to examine the latter.

I shall also go to Oslo, Stockholm, and Uppeala. This trip I am not
golng to Paris because of lack of time. When I do, I should like to
etay awhile and see all of Alicia's treasures.

Lyman BSmith was cheered when I told him you were getting back to
the Mimosoids of Santa Catarina. Mimoss seems to be a particularly
fascinating genus, but full of problems.

Best wishes.
S8incerely,
Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany
VERudd /ehl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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INSTITUTO DE BOTANICA
DARWINION

BAM ISIDRO, F. ©. N. G. B. M.
ARGENTINA

San Isidro, August 19th, 1968

To Dr.Velva Rudd

Smithsonian Institution
U.S.National Huseum

Washington, D.C.y 20560, U.SeA-

Dear Dr.Rudds:

I am sorry about having had your kind letter of February so
long without an answer. I am now returning to work on the Mimosoideas of
Sta.Catarina, Brazil, which P.R.Reitz wishes to include in his Flora of
that state. There also Acacia is difficul$. In Europe last year we were
at Paris and met Dr.d.Johnston.

From Islas Galapagos I have very few samples of plants. I do
not think that A.insulae—iacobi and my A.albicorticata are the same, be-—
cause the white bark is such a striking feature, that at least some collec—
tor would have recorded it.

As to Prosopis, I can't help you without seeing your material.
Put obviously we have to think of P.El_i_._ﬂozl- It was recorded very recent-—
1y from Galapagos by Eliasson (Svensk Bot.Tidskr. 593 351.1965) and Svenson
gm.J.Bot. 331451.1946) records it from Guayaquil and Galapagos. L.Diels
ET.go‘t.Ec.,Bibl.‘Bo‘t. 116193.1937) cites it too from BEcuador. Stewart (Pro-
ceed.Calif.Acad.Sc.4,8.1:76.1911) cites P.dulcis Kunth from Galapagos, but
what he had collected is probably also P.juliflora.

Recently, my "pupil by correspondence™, Prof.Alicia de Delgado,

from Guayaquil, sent to me good samples of P.juliflora (Sw.) DC. from there.
T colleoted the true form of this in the dry coastal region of Wenesuela in

1946. Prosopis is admittedly a difficult genus, but there are many well
¥nown fact® about it and in Ecuador its variability is narrow. Its real cen-—

ter is in Argentina.
If you like, you can send me some doubtful specimens for exami—
With best regards,

Yours sincerely ’)’ 1
y /

nation§e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



February 5, 1968

AIR LETTER

Dr. Arturo Burkart

Instituto de Botanica Darwinion
San Isidro, F. C. N. G. B. M.
ARGENTTNA

Dear Dr. Burkart:
Thenk you very much for the "Sinopeis del genero . . . Adesmia”,

which arrived today. Dr. Smith is in Brazil st the moment but I am
certain he also will be pleased to have a copy.

I etill have not gotten to Europe so Alicia's fears that we would |
keep her too busy were groundlese, With our President's aeking ue not
to trevel, I do not know Just when I will go.

One of my current projects is pre‘pnring a treatment of the
Leguminosee for Wiggine' Floras of the Galepagos Islande. I was interested
to find unidentified specimens from Bolivia that matched collections of
Acacie insulse-iscobi. Then I discovered a sheet of your A. albicorticats
that aleo matched. Although I have not seen the types of either species, |
the other collectione so identified are certainly similar. I do not find
any evldence,' however, of the characteristic white bark on specimens
from the Galapagos. None of the collectors have mentioned it. BSome of
the sterile specimens can be separated from Prosopis only with difficulty.
Maybe we have an intergeneric hybrid?

One of my biggest probleme in the Gelapagos is Prosopis. Hsve you
any idea as to what name should be used for the specles growing there?
I asked Harshall Johneton if he still thought it could be P. pallida.
Hie answer was "no, you would not be reasounbly safe in essuming that
the Galapegos material is P. pallida. And don't quote me. The Galdpagos
material = - = is extremel;r puzzling. It reminded me a lot of
P. '"juliflora' of the weet coast of Central America, if I remember at
thie late date. That genue is horrible." His snswer was a big help!

Best wishees to you in your work.

Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany

VERudd /ehl ‘
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX+* NEW YOREK 10458 SL 212/933-65400)

October L, 1968

Dr. Otto and Isa Degener

Waialua

Ohau =
Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr. Degener:

As you know, we have been having
great trouble locating coples of the recently issued
parts of Flora Hawaiiensis. It does not appear that
these are getting to the library. I have not been
able to determine where theyare going. Will you
please address all future mailings to:

Curator of the Library
The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx, New York 10L58.

Can you tell me if complete, bound
copies of Flora Hawaiiensis books 1-6 are still avail-
able? If they are, what do they cost?

Your assistance in this matter is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

7

John F. Reed
Curator of the

\ Library
3 JFR:MM

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




c High In the Rocklen
A‘ G oeaven On the dogrstep of Heaven
PO BOX 254 October 26, 1968

CEDAREOGE COLORADO 51413

N\

GOOD MORNING — To our good friends, far and
near 1o whom we often write
and from whom we love to hear,

A late spring followed by a fast passing summer brings us
to these glorious days of fall and Indian Summer. The aspen
leaves have turned to gold and blending with the reds of the caks
and the dark greens of spruce and pine make another of nature's
colorful pageants. The woods swarm with red capped hunters on
their yearly chase for the fat deer and elk — thousands of sheep are
being driven from their high summer pastures to their winter folds
at lower levels — the feed lots teem with fattening cattle — grain
crops have been gathered in — the rushing apple season is'on and
great trucks with their heavy loads of fruit move at all hours of
the day and night. The high peaks have donned their robes of
white which plainly tell us that another winter is close at hand,
bringing with it the sports of skiing, skating and now the latest
fad of the “snow buggies.” What a wonderful country — how thankful
we should be that we live in a free country and how glad we are
that we have found & home in this beautiful valley.

Our plans for our winter vacation are still incomplete so we |
cannot tell you where we will be at the Christmas scason, so our
Christmas i:eelings are being sent along with our October birthday
poem which we have been sending you for several years past.

Our mailing list has reached the 700 mark and hus become a
heavy load together with the care of our six acre plot of garden
and orchard along with many summer visitors. It seems advisable
that we discontinue our bulk mailings, for the present at least,
so this may be the last of our general mailings, However we will
Keep up our correspondence by personal letters which we love o
write. During the busy summer months our letter writing falls to
a low ebb and just now we are about 300 letters behind but the days
are growing shorter which permits of more time for writing o we
hape to catch up soon — we do not forget our [friends, From some
we have had no word for a long time which makes us wonder il they
are still in the land of the living. If you are one of these and
are able to write we would love to hear from you.

To all of our friends we send our warmest greetings
for a thankful Thanksgiving, a Merry Christmas and
our best wishes for your good health and contentment,

Sincerely,

3

A. G.and Rena Seaver

A lottar is oftan better than a dsctors pragomption

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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High In the Rockies 9
On the doorstep of Heaven

October 26, 1968
e

GOOD MORNTNG -=- lir. and Mrs. Degener
The glittering tinsel of
today often blinds us to the
road that leads to the gold
of tomorrow.

Just a line or two to add to my birthday letter
which we are sending out today - my 88th birthday,

We want to thank you again for the dinner you gave us
when we were at Hilo and for your kindness in taking us
over to see the volcano when it was in action - one of
the egreat wonders of the world in which we live,

For the past seven years we have been talking a long trip -2
each winter but we may have to pass this year if we carry
out our present plans. I am planning on having some ball- [
bearing joints put in my hips which are getting no better |
and if we have that work done it will take three months. i
I was in the hospital and they did some test work like
drilling a hole in one of my bones to see what was inside -
the report hasn't come back yet. So we will just take
things as tliey come and be hapny and contented as ,i? J
always are, C \,_,, [ ‘; E i

Ju

Had a letter from Fred,and he is going along as
usual - the Seavers seem to %a long lived - one died at 98,
another at 96, one living at 95, Pred at 92 and ¥ am 88,
T hope we have not lived in vain,

What a wonderful world we live in and how thankful f
we should be for the free country that is ours t enjoy
where each of us can do the things and think the thoughts I
that are ours and express them without fear, \

With kindest regards and best wishes for many
good things to come your way, we are

Sincerely,

A, G. and Rena Seaver

s - : i -
A lstter i often bettern than a doctor’s prescrption
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Camegie-Mellon University Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15213

GEORGE H. M. LAWRENCE, Jirector

1 November 1968

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waislua, Oshiu, Hawaii 96791

Dear Otto:

This acknowledges your letter of | Ootober, together with the shipment
of Cheng Ho papers and documsnts. It is a formidable assemblage and T ocon=
gratulate you for having preserved it so well all this time. I write this
without having gone through it in any deteil, but even its mass arrests my
attention.

We will go through it item by item in the next six wesks, following
your instructions to retain "any originals if they are duplicates and give
me xerox's of originals you may desirs for your files." The sSorting and
xeroxing must bs worked in with our other work load and we will retain all
until the task is completed and then send it to you in one shipment.

The material is accepted from you subject to the stipulation you have
made thet you and Mrs. Degener, or, should you pre-decsase her, Mrs. Degenar
alone or with some colleague possesses and ratains the right to publish on
the Cheng Ho and that the papers now put in our hends are not to be used
by anyone for publication purposes without our receiving prior approval from
you or from Mrs. Degener. I am filing a copy of this letter with ths records
that we retained, prominently marked, so that no slip-ups should ever ococour
in the future as concerns this agreement.

I presume that among the records you have sent is the acoount or report
of the death of de Bisschop and of the "Tahiti convicts" whose mysterious
activities have played so important a part in the story during the last year.
Documentation on them and their activities, as well as your part in trying
to get back the titls should be as complste as possibla. You have alraady
submitted to me some of the documentation on this.

The copy of your book "Naturalist's South Pacific Expedition: Fiji
(Honolulu, Paradise of the Pacific Ltd., 1949), is the first that T have sesn
of this production. I nots that the bulk of the photographic prints in the
shipment that you sent ars those used in this volume, with the same ocaptions,
and have them in an album by themselves. In some ingtances thers ars dupli-
oates of the prints. Do you wish thess duplicates returned to you?

Can you give me mnything about the history of the produstion of this
work? How many copies were printed? Did Mrs. Archbold contribute to its

publication? Is it still in print and if so from whom should copies be ardared
and a8t what price?

Cable: HUNTBEOTLIE FITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area cade (412)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




- GUTEBORGS UNIVERSITET Gissborz 16/12 1258

Bolzniska museet
Frolundagatan 22
GOTEBORG sV
Talaion | S B23085

Swedan

Dr 0. Degener
P.0. Box 154

Volcano
Hawaii 96785, = U.S5.A.

Dear Dr Degener,

Many thanks for your letter of Oct. 10th. The collections
of Wikstroemis arrived here a few days ago. I am indeed very
grateful for this material as well as for the othsr Hawaii=n
plants, that were included in the shipment and presented fo the
museum.

Both the collection of VWiksiroemia nrs 31671 and 31572 I
would like to name W. sandwicensis Meisn.

It was very interesting to read the newspaper cutiings you
sent me. I would also like to thank you for the Zruits of

Arszyroxiphium kauense, which you sent me earlier this auvtumnm,

2nd for your kind information regarding Coulters Gazatizer.
I do hope that the A. kauense will germinate here a2s it

would be quite an experiemce to see this famous plant.

All good wishes for Christmas and the New Year {o Hrs Degemer

and yourself,

Yours sincerely,

S Pt tan

: . (20 Peterson)
s G a2 Fhforin " Oce !

|_Eli:"_" [4 = 0\YT 22V 1/( ) | YN YV YANTAQTITINYN)
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